



#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-041**

AN ORDINANCE RENAMING THE JOINT RESOURCES FINANCING PROGRAM DIVISION (JRFPD) INTO MUNTINLUPA ENTREPRENEURSHIP FINANCING DIVISION (MEFD)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 99 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, provides that, the Sangguniang Panlungsod, is empowered to generate and maximize the use of resources and revenues for the development plans, program objectives and priorities of the city;

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a)(1)(viii) of the LGC of 1991 provides that, "The Sangguniang Panlungsod is empowered to determine the positions, salaries, wages and other emoluments and benefits of officials and employees, paid wholly or mainly from the city funds and provide for expenditures necessary for the proper conduct of programs, projects, services and activities of the city government";

WHEREAS, Article 163 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC of 1991, provides that, "The Local Government Unit shall design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern taking into consideration its priority, need service requirements and financial capabilities, consistent with the principles of simplicity, efficiency, economy, effectiveness, dynamism and public accountability subject to the minimum standards and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Services Commission (CSC)";

WHEREAS, by virtue of Ordinance 15-136, the then "Dagdag Puhunan" program of the City Government was renamed Joint Resources Financing Program (JRFP) which operations was under the Office of the Mayor;

WHEREAS, functioning as a micro-financing unit which provides additional capital at zero interest to its stakeholders, the JRFP evolved as a **Division** under the Office of the City Mayor pursuant to Ordinance No. 2022-335;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 17/3

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Munofampu

Z

2

R

8

( har

A.

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-041

WHEREAS, though the mandates and objectives of the JRFP remains the same. there is a need to rename the said Division;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, AS IT IS HEREBY ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod in Session assembled that:

Title - This ordinance shall be known as the Muntinlupa SECTION 1. Entrepreneurship Financing Division (MEFD);

SECTION 2. Change of reference from JRFD to MEFD. All ordinances or resolutions where JRFD is mentioned or quoted, especially Ordinance Nos. 2022-335 and 15-136, is hereby amended/revised accordingly to read as Muntinlupa Entrepreneurship Financing Division (MEFD);

SECTION 3. Official Logo. The MEFD is hereby authorized to adopt its official logo;

SECTION 4. Separability Clause - If, for any reason or reasons, any part or provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. Repealing Clause. All previous ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance shall be deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. Effectivity Clause - This ordinance shall take effect after its completion of its publication in a newspapers of local circulation.

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 30th day of January 2023, on its 30 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY, RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN PATY

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. MADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3

Ordinance No. 2023-041

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAME TO T. SEVILLA, JR. Methoer

mi Ma OUN. ENGR MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member!

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. ROBOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

**ARCILLA** COUN. WALTER A

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

By Wha

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773





Page 4
Ordinance No. 2023-041

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 0 7 FEB 2023

Norie/10th SP

Junilla

Agan

A X X



